

No. 03-1034

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ESTATE OF BURTON W. KANTER, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.,  
and THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, N.Y. 10004  
(212) 549-2500

SCOTT L. NELSON  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
ALAN B. MORRISON  
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION  
GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington D.C. 20009  
(202) 588-1000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

August 2004

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND TO AUTHORIZE  
THE TAX COURT TO REFUSE TO DISCLOSE THE  
REPORTS OF SPECIAL TRIAL JUDGES AND DENY  
PARTIES AN OPPORTUNITY TO RESPOND TO  
THEM. ....3

I. The Role of Special Trial Judges in the Tax Court  
System.....3

II. The Tax Court’s Refusal to Disclose the Fact-  
Finding Reports of STJs and Afford Parties an Op-  
portunity to Comment on Them Is an Anomaly in  
Modern Federal Law.....5

III. The Tax Court’s Refusal to Include Rule 183 Re-  
ports in the Record Undermines the Fundamental  
and Universal Adjudicative Practices for Assuring  
Fair and Effective Judicial Review. ....13

CONCLUSION..... 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>American Federation of Television and Radio Artists v. NLRB</i> , 395 F.2d 622 (D.C. Cir. 1968) .....	10
<i>Armstrong v. Commodities Futures Trading Comm'n</i> , 12 F.3d 401 (3d Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935) .....	17-18
<i>Borek Motor Sales, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 425 F.2d 677 (7th Cir. 1970).....	9
<i>Citizens State Bank of Marshfield v. FDIC</i> , 718 F.2d 1440 (8th Cir. 1983) .....	9-10
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 415 (1971) .....	14
<i>Cullen v. United States</i> , 194 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	7
<i>Edwards v. Sullivan</i> , 985 F.2d 334 (7th Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Freytag v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	3, 8
<i>Greater Boston Television Corp. v. FCC</i> , 444 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	10
<i>Hill v. Beyer</i> , 62 F.3d 474 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	7
<i>Home Box Office, Inc. v. Federal Communications Comm'n</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	15, 16
<i>Kanter v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 337 F.3d 833 (7th Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Kieffer v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 873 F.2d 954 (6th Cir. 1989).....	7

<i>Louis v. Blackburn</i> , 630 F.2d 1105 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	7
<i>Mazza v. Cavicchia</i> , 105 A.2d 545 (N.J. 1954) .....	10, 16
<i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 1 (1938).....	15
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	13
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	8
<i>Ohio Bell Telephone Co. v. Public Utilities Comm'n</i> , 301 U.S. 292 (1937).....	14, 15
<i>PATCO v. Federal Labor Relations Authority</i> , 685 F.2d 547 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	13-14
<i>Portland Audubon Soc. v. Endangered Species Comm.</i> , 984 F.2d 1543 (9th Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Proffitt v. Wainwright</i> , 685 F.2d 1227 (11th Cir. 1982).....	7
<i>Reed v. Board of Election Comm'rs</i> , 459 F.2d 121 (1st Cir. 1972).....	6
<i>Retail Store Employees Union v. NLRB</i> , 360 F.2d 494 (D.C. Cir. 1965).....	10
<i>Sangamon Valley Television Corp. v. United States</i> , 269 F.2d 221 (D.C. Cir. 1959) .....	15
<i>In re United Corp.</i> , 249 F.2d 168 (3d Cir. 1957).....	10
<i>United States v. Mejia</i> , 69 F.3d 309 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	7
<i>United States v. Raddatz</i> , 447 U.S. 667 (1980) .....	6
<i>United States Lines, Inc. v. Federal Maritime Comm'n</i> , 584 F.2d 519 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	14-15, 16
<i>Universal Camera v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	9

<i>West Ohio Gas Co. v. Public Utilities Comm'n of Ohio</i> , 294 U.S. 63 (1935).....	13, 14, 15-16
---	---------------

### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES and RULES

U.S. Const., Art. III.....	2, 7, 9, 12
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	14
5 U.S.C. § 554.....	8
5 U.S.C. § 556.....	8, 15
5 U.S.C. § 557.....	8, 9, 13, 14
26 U.S.C. § 7443A.....	3, 11
26 U.S.C. § 7444.....	3
26 U.S.C. § 7458.....	11
26 U.S.C. § 7460.....	11-12
26 U.S.C. § 7482.....	4, 13
28 U.S.C. § 157.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 636.....	5, 6, 8
Tax Reform Act of 1984, 98 Stat. 824.....	11
Tax Reform Act of 1986, 100 Stat. 2754.....	11
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9033.....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52.....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 53.....	7
Fed. R. Evid. 201.....	14, 15
Tax Ct. R. 183.....	<i>passim</i>

### MISCELLANEOUS

1-3 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY (15th ed.).....	8
---	---

HAROLD DUBROFF, THE UNITED STATES TAX COURT: AN HISTORICAL ANALYSIS (1979) .....	11
BERNARD SCHWARTZ, ADMINISTRATIVE LAW (3d ed. 1991) .....	10
60 T.C. 1149 (1973).....	11
81 T.C. 1069 (1983).....	11
